
IN REPLY REFER TO: 

NM 88525X 
3180-1 (P0220) 

United States Department of the Interior 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Pecos District 
Carlsbad Field Office 

620 E. Greene 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220-6292 

www.bjm.gov/rim/st/en.htrnl 

TAKE PRIDE* 

Your Reference: 
Case No. 14558: Application of Marbob Energy Corporation to Expand the Vertical Limits of 
the Burch-Keely Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

OCT 0 5 2010 

Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
Attention: Mark E. Fesmire, P.E., Director 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

Dear Mr. Fesrnire: 

. Pursuant to a meeting (August 26,20.10) in the Bureau of Land Management Carlsbad Field 
Office with Marbob Energy Corporation, the BLM concurs with Marbob Energy Corporation 
that the vertical depth for the Burch-Keely Unit should extend to a depth of 5000 feet. This will 
enable Marbob Energy Corporation to capture incremental Blinebry and Paddock reserves that 
are commonly owned and will be shared by the Working Interest Owners within the Unit. 

Please contact Wesley Ingram, Supervisory Petroleum Engineer at 575-234-5982 if you have any 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Don Peterson 

Don Peterson 
Assistant Field Manager 
Lands and Minerals 

cc: Marbob Energy Corporation 
bcc: Concho Resources 

occ 
COG Exhibit 9 
Case Nos. 14558 and 14577 



United States Department ofthe Interior 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Pecos District 
Carlsbad Field Office 

620 E. Greene 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220-6292 

www.blm.gov/nm 

'AMERICA 

NMNM-88525X 
3180(P0220) 

Your Reference: 
NMNM-88525X 
Burch Keely Unit 
Application for the vertical 
Burch Keely Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

CERTIFIED—RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
7008 3230 0002 0987 4991 

COG Operating LLC 
550 West Texas Ave, Suite 100 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Gentlemen: 

Your application dated February 8,2011, requesting approval to amend the Unitized Formation 
ofthe Burch Keely Unit to comprise that interval underlying the Unit Area from the top of the 
Seven Rivers formation to a true vertical depth of 5,000 feet below the surface is hereby 
approved and is effective January 31,2011, pursuant to Section 4 of the Burch Keely Unit 
Agreement, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

The Authorized Officer concurs with the approval of your application by NMOCD Order No. R-
7900-C and approval to the expansion of the vertical limits of the Grayburg-Jackson-Seven 
Rivers-Queen-Grayburg-San Andres Pool (Pool Code 28509) within the horizontal boundaries of 
the Burch Keely Unit Order No. R-l 0067-B. The pool and unit area are comprised of the 
following lands: 

MAR 1 0 201! 

Township 17 South. Ranee 29 East NMPM 
Section 12: SE/4 SE/4 
Section 13: All 
Section 23 through 26: All 

Township 23 South. Ranee 30 East, NMPM 
Section 18 and 19: All 
Section 30: All 
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Copies of this approval letter are being distributed to the appropriate Federal agencies and one 
copy is returned herewith. If necessary, provide an updated Exhibit B of Unit Agreement 
Please advise all interested parties ofthe vertical expansion ofthe Unitized Formation of the 
Burch Keely Unit, NM-88525X and the effective date of January 31,2011. Please provide 

If you need assistance or clarification, please contact the Office of Natural Resource Revenue at 

Enclosure 

cc : Commissioner of Public Lands 
ONRR, Denver (MS357B-1) 
New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dept. 
Revenue Processing Division 
NMOCD 
NM9210 
NMP0220,(CFO I&E) 

1-800-525-9167 or 303-231-3504. 

Sincerely, 

iDon Peterson 
Assistant Field Manager, 
Lands and Minerals 
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STATE OF NEV\ VIEXTCO 
ENERGY . MINER .\LK AND NATTRAL RESOrRCH.s DEPARTMENT 

CHI CONSERN .\TICt\ DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF "(TIE HEARING 
CALLED MV THF. OIL CONSER\ VHON 
DIVISION FOR THE W'RPOSIi OJ 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 14577 
ORDER NO. R. 10067-B 

APPLICATION OI COG OPERATING. LLC 
FOR A VERTICAL EXTENSION OF THE 
CRAVIU'RG-JACTvS'ON (SEVEN RJYERS-
Qt"EEN-(,RAVm R(';-SAN ANDRES, POOL 
TO CORRESPOND WITH TFIE UNITIZED 
FORMA TION OJ rHK IU RCH KEEP V ['NTT. 
EDDY COUN'n . NE^ MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY.THE DIVISION: 

This case aim? mi foi 1 it̂ inns.' ai 8 15 ni on Jyruinry o. 2f>] 1. r; Scmia rd- Nov̂  
Mexico, he/'ore E.\nm,ner David K. Brooks. 
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(>i,i-. i v R inorr i: 

flic Burch keels I nil is siauion unil lhal v-a.s established h\ ()t\k'r V» 
R-7W:>A. issued in Case No. I()X)0 (,n October 2S. I Tiie hon/or,(a boundaries o! 
ihc Burch Keel} I nil wind Applicant doev noi propose to chaise . >mprise IK 
follow-in" federal lands in Eddv Ouin!\. N'.-w MCMCC 

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH. RANGE 2«> EAST. NMPM 
Section 12: SE/4 SE/4 
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Scciions 23 ihroii«|. 2'"> Ml 

TOWNSHIP 17SOCTH. RANGE 3(1 EAST. NMPM 
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Section ^0: -Ml 

(5) This case is closels related u Case Nt'1. 14558. in which Marbob Energy 
Corporal ion, predecessor in ink- io Applicant si'muhl veriical expansion of ihe Burch 
Keel\ unil so a1, lo establish !he lower iinm ol ihe " Tnili/ed Foniunioii' .u 5.000 i'rei 
below, ihc surface 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 14558 
ORDER NO. R-7900-C 

APPLICATION OF MARBOB ENERGY 
CORPORATION FOR A VERTICAL 
EXPANSION OF THE BURCH KEELY UNIT, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This case came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on October 28, 2010, at Santa Fe, New 
Mexico, before Examiner David K. Brooks. 

NOW, on this 31s t day of January, 2011, the Division Director, having considered 
the testimony, the record and the recommendations of the Examiner, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due notice has been given, and the Division has jurisdiction of the subject 
matter of this case. 

(2) Marbob Energy Corporation on behalf of its successor in title, COG 
Operating, LLC, ("Applicant" or "COG), seeks expansion of the vertical limits of the 
Burch Keely Unit, a statutory unit established by the Division in Order Nb. R-7900-A, 
issued in Case No. 10810 on October 28,1993. 

(3) The horizontal boundaries of the Burch KeeJy Unit, which Applicant does 
not propose to change, comprise the following federal lands in Eddy County, New 
Mexico: 

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH. RANGE 29 EAST. NMPM 
Section 12: SE/4 SE/4 
Section 13: All 
Sections 23 through 26: AH 



CaseNo. 14558 
Order No. R-7900-C 
Page 2 of 4 

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST. NMPM 
Sections 18 and 19: AU 
Section 30: All 

(4) The vertical limits or "Unitized Formation" of the Burch Keely Unit is 
defined in Order No. R-7900-A as "that interval from the top of the Seven Rivers 
formation to the base of the San Andres formation (which corresponds with the vertical 
limits of the Grayburg-Jackson Pool) or to a vertical depth of 5,000 feet below the 
surface, whichever is lesser. 

(5) Operator, with the concurrence of the United States Bureau of Land 
Management (BLM), on March 11,1994, expanded the vertical limits of the Burch Keely 
Unit "to include the top 500 feet of the Paddock formation." The Division apparently 
never expressly approved this expansion. However, in Order No. R-l0067, issued in 
Case No. 10903 on February 22, 1994, the Division expanded the vertical boundaries of 
the Grayburg-Jackson Pool to include the top 500 feet of the Paddock formation "within 
the designated Burch Keely Unit Area." 

(6) Applicant now seeks to extend the vertical limits of the Burch Keely Unit 
to a depth of 5,000 feet below the surface throughout the Unit Area. 

(7) At the hearing, Applicant appeared through counsel and presented land, 
geologic and engineering testimony and exhibits, as follows: 

(a) COG is now the sole working interest owner in the Burch Keely 
Unit, and in the depth interval proposed to be added in this application. Tbe 
United States of America is the sole royalty interest owner. The BLM has 
approved the proposed expansion. 

(b) There are numerous overriding royalty interests that apply to 
different tracts within the Unit Area. However, there are no differences in 
overriding royalty ownership between the Unit Area as presently defined and the 
proposed expansion. 

(c) In this area, the Paddock formation immediately underlies the San 
Andres formation, the base of which was the original base of the Unitized 
Formation. The Paddock is mostly contained in the 500 feet immediately below 
the top of the Paddock. 

(d) The depth interval between the base of the Paddock and 5,000 feet 
below surface is part of the Blinebry formation, and is prospective for oil 
development with the assistance of modem fracture stimulation technology. 

(e) The 5,000-foot depth is an ownership boundary and not a geologic 
boundary, being the top of the unitized interval in the Grayburg Deep Unit. 
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(f) The Blinebry section between, the present depth boundary (500 feet 
below the top ofthe Paddock) and 5,000 feel below the surface varies in thickness 
from 260 feet on the west side of the Unit Area to 550 feet or more on the east 
side. 

(g) It would not be economic to develop this interval by drilling stand 
alone wells; Development by unit wells is expected to result in production of an 
additional 5,000 barrels of oil that would not otherwise be economic to produce. 

(h) All owners of interest in the Burch Keely Unit and the proposed 
expansion interval, and all offsetting operators, were duly notified of this 
application and of the hearing, 

8. ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips), operator of the Grayburg 
Deep Unit, appeared through counsel in opposition to the application, arguing that 
expansion of the Burch Keely Unit to the 5,000 foot depth could adversely impact its 
correlative rights. However, CononcoPhillips presented no evidence. 

The Division concludes that: 

9. Expansion of the Unitized Formation of the Burch Keely Unit to include 
depths down to 5,000 feet below the surface throughout the Unit Area will facilitate the 
production of additional oil that might not otherwise be produced, thereby preventing 
waste. 

10. It cannot be concluded that, granting this application will adversely affect 
correlative rights because: 

a. drainage across the 5,000-foot vertical boundary could occur in 
either direction, and nothing in this record demonstrates that net, uncompensated 
drainage would occur, 

b. Denial of unit expansion would not necessarily prevent completion 
of wells in the depth interval immediately above the 5,000-fdot boundary; and 

c. Establishment of a buffer zone above the 5,000-foot boundary, 
even if denial of the unit expansion were to have that effect, would not protect 
correlative rights, since no buffer exists below the 5,000-foot boundary. 

11. To the extent that COG, as sole working interest owner in the Burch Keely 
Unit, has the right, with BLM approval, to bind overriding royalty interests by its 
dedication ofthe leasehold interests in the proposed expansion interval to the Unit, no 
exercise of the Division's powers under the Statutory Unitization Act [NMSA 1978 
Section 70-7-1 through 70-7-21] is required to approve this unit expansion. Accordingly, 
the Division need not make the findings nor apply the procedures, mandated by that Act. 
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) Tbe Application of Marbob Energy Corporation, on behalf of COG 
Operating, LLC, is granted, amending the Unitized Formation ofthe Burch Keely Unit to 
comprise that interval underlying the Unit Area from the top of the Seven Rivers 
formation to a true vertical depth of 5,000 feet beiow the surface. 

(2) In all other respects, except as amended hereby, Orders R-7900, R7900-A 
and R7900-B shall remain in full force and effect. 

(3) Jurisdiction of this case is retained for the entry of such further orders as 
the Division may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

DANIEL SANCHEZ 
Acting Director 



HOLLAND&HARX ^1 Ocean Munds-Dry 
omundsdry@hollandhart.com 

September 14, 2010 

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO AFFECTED INTEREST OWNERS 

Re: Application of Marbob Energy Corporation for vertical expansion of the 
Burch Keely Unit, Eddy Couty, New Mexico. 

This letter is to advise you that Marbob Energy Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order amending 
Division Order No. R-7900-A to vertically expand the Unitized Formation in the Burch 
Keely Unit Area, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner at 8:15 a.m. on 
October 14, 2010. The hearing will be held in Porter Hall in the Oil Conservation 
Division's Santa Fe Offices located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an 
interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. 
Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from 
challenging the matter at a later date. • 

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Pre-hearing 
Statement four days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed at 
the Division's Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the 
names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of 
all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party 
will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be 
resolved prior to the hearing. 

HoUand&Hsrtup 
Ptwne IS0S1988-44Z1 fax (5051983-6043 www.hollandh«rtcom 
110 North Guadalupe Sutel Santa Fe,NM 87501 Mailing Address RO.Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 
Aspen Billings Boise Boulder Cheyenne Colorado Springs Denvei Oe«ver Tech Center lacksonHote SaltUkeCtty SantaFe Washington, D.C. a 

Sincerely, 

Ocean Munds-Dry Q 
ATTORNEY FOR MARBOB ENERGY CORP. 
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